meanings assigned to them by CERCLA or by such regulations. 

IV. Payment of Certain Costs and Damages 

A. Within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement, the 

PRPs shall pay four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) to the Trustees as specified below: 

1. Three hundred and eighty thousand ($380,000) dollars shall be paid to the DOI 

Natural Resource Damage Assessment and Restoration Fund ("NRDAR Fund") for the 

following: 

(a) Eighty-one thousand two hundred and ten ($81,210) dollars will be paid to 

reimburse DOI for the natural resource damage assessment ("NRDA") costs relating to 

this Site which it has incurred; and 

(b) Two hundred ninety-eight thousand seven hundred and ninety ($298,790) 

dollars will be utilized to fund projects to restore, rehabilitate, replace, and/or acquire the 

equivalent of the natural resources injured at or by the Site, including the costs of 

restoration planning and oversight activities. 

2. Twenty thousand ($20,000) dollars is to be paid to NYSDEC to reimburse NYSDEC